CITY OF TIGARD, OREGON
TIGARD CITY COUNCIL
RESOLUTION NO. 10-5 7

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING SANITARY SEWER REIMBURSEMENT DISTRICT NO. 50
(SW CANTERBURY LANE).

WHEREAS, the City has initiated the Citywide Sanitary Sewer Extension Program to extend public sewers and
recover costs through reimbutsement districts in accordance with TMC Chapter 13.09; and

WHEREAS, the property owners of proposed Sanitary Sewer Reimbursement District No. 50 (SW Canterbury
lane) have been notified of a public hearing in accordance with TMC 13.09.060 and a public heating was
conducted in accordance with TMC 13.09.050; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has submitted a report describing the improvements, the area to be included in
the reimbursement district, the estimated costs, a method for spreading the cost among the patcels within the
district, and a recommendation for an annual fee adjustment; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the formation of a reimbursement district as recommended
by the City Engineer is appropriate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tigard City Council that:

SECTION 1:  The City Engineer’s repott titled “Sanitary Sewer Reimbursement District No. 50,” attached
hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2: A reimbursement district 1s hereby established in accordance with TMC Chapter 13.09. The
district shall be the area shown and described in Exhibit B. The district shall be known as
“Sanitary Sewer Reimbursement District No. 50.”

SECTION 3: Payment of the reimbursement fee, as shown in Exhibit A, is a precondition of receiving City
permits applicable to development of each parcel within the reimbursement district as
provided for in TMC 13.09.110.

SECTION 4 An annual fee adjustment, at a rate recommended by the Finance Director, shall be applied to
the reimbursement fee.

SECTION 5: The City Recorder shall cause a copy of this resolution to be filed in the office of the County
Recorder and shall mail a copy of this resolution to all affected property owners at their last
known address, in accordance with TMC 13.09.090.

SECTION 6: This resolution is effective immediately upon passage.

RESOLUTION NO. 10 - b"ﬁ'?
Page 1



ey
PASSED: This q — dayof ! crrntre 2010.

2 Lol

M(2T5/ élty of Tlgard

ATTEST:

CZ/?&\*LLW Y2V IL >
City Recorder - City of Tigard

RESOLUTION NO. 10 -
Page 2 b <7



- (%5 /- 57

Exhibit A
City Engineer’s Repott
Sanitary Sewer Reimbursement District No. 50
(SW Canterbury Lane)

Backeground

This project will be constructed and funded under the Citywide Sanitary Sewer Extension
Program. Under the program, the City of Tigard installs public sewers to each lot within an
established reimbursement district. At the time of connecting to the public sewer, the
property owner:
- Pays a connection and inspection fee, currently $4,135.
- Reimburses the City for the owner’s shate of the sewer installation.
- Assumes responsibility for any plumbing modifications necessary to connect to the
public sewer.
- Assumes responsibility for disconnecting the owner’s existing septic system in
accordance with Washington County regulations.

There is no requirement to connect to the sewer or pay any fee until connection is made.

Project Area - Zone of Benefit

Serving the two lots in the following table will require extending an existing sewer in SW
Inez Street. No further extension of this line will be tequired. The surrounding area is
completely served with sewer.

The owner of 10380 SW Canterbury Lane is requesting sewer service to accommodate a
proposed addition to his home. The City is the owner of the adjacent lot at 10310 SW
Canterbury Lane. This lot is a City patk and the site of the John Tigard House managed by
the Tigard Area Historical and Preservation Association. The association has expressed an
interest in constructing a restroom to the south of the house. The proposed sewer would
provide service to this restroommn.

The proposed project would provide sewet service to a total of two lots within the proposed
reimbursement distiict as shown on Exhibit B to the proposed resolution.

Cost

The estimated construction cost to provide sanitary sewer service to the two lots is $110,716.
Engineering and inspection fees amount to $14,947 (13.5%) as defined in TMC 13.09.040(1).
The estimated total project cost is §125,663. This is the estimated amount that would be
reimbursed to the sanitaty sewer fund as property owners connect to the sewet and pay their
share of the project costs. However, the actual amount each property owner pays may be
affected by the owner’s participation in the City’s eatly connection incentive program.

In addition to sharing the cost of the public sewer, each property owner will be required to
pay a connection and inspection fee, currently $4,135, upon connection to the public line.

Exhibit A
Page 1of 4



All owners will be responsible for all plumbing costs required for work done on private
property.

Reimbursement Rate

The two lots are dissimilar but are receiving the same benefit. Therefore, it is recommended
that the total cost of the project be divided equally between the two properties.

Other reimbursement methods include dividing the cost proportional to lot area or by the
length of frontage of each property. These methods are not recommended because thete is
no correlation between these methods and the cost of providing service to each lot or the
benefit to each lot.

Each property ownet’s estimated fair share of the public sewer is $62,831. In
accordance with Resolution No. 01-46, owners who complete their connection within
three years of City Council approval of the final City Engineer’s Report are eligible
for incentives. Under these incentives, each owner’s share would be limited to $6,000,
to the extent that this share does not exceed $15,000. In addition to paying for the
first $6,000, owners will remain responsible for paying all actual costs that exceed
$15,000. Upon request, payment of costs that exceed $15,000 may be deferred until
the lot is developed, as provided by Resolution No. 03-55.

Annual Fee Adjustment

TMC 13.09.115 states that an annual percentage rate shall be applied to each property
owner’s share of the public sewer costs on the anniversary date of the reimbursement
agreement. The Finance Director has set the annual interest rate at 6.05% as stated 1n
Resolution No. 98-22

Recomimendation

It is recommended that a reimbursement district be formed with an annual fee increase as
indicated above and that the reimbursement district continue for fifteen years as provided in
Tigard Municipal Code (TMC) 13.09.110(5). Fifteen years after the formation of the
reimbursement district, properties connecting to the pubic sewer would no longer be
required to pay the reimbursement fee.

Submitted October 26, 2010

§’/

Theodore S. Kyle, B E
City Engineer

LAENGM - Adliva ProjectsiCanterbury Ln-103rd Ave San Sewer Relmbursement Disl. xx IFAS 930xx Key\CouncilFormation\1 1-6-10 Canterbury Relm Dist 50 Report Ex Adoe

Exhibit A
Page 2 of 4



XS|¥707 SET, S WEWAST ONQIAUE\AITWAST SauHu\ 3] Y06 §VAT NN I8 WIWDSIMAUIn] P05 ueg 24y pIgo1-u] Ongemurn\sianferg 2amoy - 1\ONE VI

pyo § 28ed

‘3omas onqnd am o1
190000 0 £TESSIDOT STOMEIGIPOW T30 LUt 103 pue sajnr &uno?) uoidurysep 01 Sorprosse umsds ondss Sunsne ey Sunosuuoasip 105 ajqisuodsas 3t sToumo Azadord
‘TODIPpE B T9ARS A1) 0] UOMIIUTOD JO ST 9T 18 G¢]%§ APUeTmd ‘397 uopaauuod & fed 03 parmbal oq oS¢ [ STSUMO IT]) 93] JUSUWRSINGUNRI U} 0} UONIPPE U]

TOn[od  YENMO A9 AEEIIEd 26 NVD LVHL LNNOWY 2 UF BAOYS ST IUN0WE ST T, "Pdofpasp s110[ s49UM0 303 [RUN PAII3J9p 29
fewr pO*G 1¢ 3O $S20%2 1T Junowe 2t o Juswied ‘GG-g() "ON UONN[OSIY I9PU[] “000°G 1§ SPRROXa IBIR aTeys Tre] 2t Jo Junowe Jey sufd 0opo¢ Aed 01 parmbay aq pnom
22UMO 1 00°G 1§ PP TOUMO UE T0] 2TeYs ITey [eul 21 J1 ‘Apuanbasuoy) Q-5 14 paaaxe I8 Junowe areys ey Aue ded o1 s19uM0 sarmbar ospe vonn[osaT STy T,

-pomad 1eaf 9a7p sp Surnp Temas o3 03 199unod £y 31 A2d 03 parmbar oq 10U [EA SIPUMO AT JBY 297 JUSWASIMWIRT A Jo vontod

JeT SAOYS TImn[od X 11D A AIVd 39 OL LNNOWV, 241 "uonsnnsuod Jumoyjoj ytoday sIesmduyg A1D) oy o jo jracidde s punoy) L) jo stead 2oy 1579 o113
unIM pa39[duoD SUORI2UTOoD 10§ 99) JUIWRSINUIRI (Ul 33 JO 00094 157 21 Aed 01 paxnbat oq [ euno f1adord yoes ‘gp-10 "ON BORN[OSIY Y3 DUEPIOIVE U]

PRUTULIRILD AT S3S0D [tURg puUE Upwﬁnmanwu 5T UORONASTOD 2000 PauTIIz}op 2q [N 93] JUStSINqUITaT [EUL 9T, "ToMas 31[} 01 153UT0d O] SIPTIIp I=2Uumo 21 [run 599) Aue
Aed 10 10M08 =13 03 109UT0D O} wuﬂuauuﬁﬂvvu OU 23k 9I3 ] “30[ UOT2 10] 2323] JUSIHSIN(IIRI PRIEINS) 31} SMOYSs 0wWnjod i INTFHNASUNGNT T GHLVINLLSH,, =1L

£€90'66 ¢ 00081 ¢ €99°0T1 ¢ €£99'6TI ¢ sjelo g,
18" LY & 000°% $  TERES ¢ 1€8'29 % €09Z0DHITISE Uy AmQIue] AS 01€01 prarpjo &y g
1E8°LP $  000% 3 1gB°gS $ 16829 ¢ 00LZ0DEITIST ug AmqIaue) 95 0801 v qupn{ > & [Med ROy |

IDumQ a3
% &

1P3Rdg Ay dapiel wus0dq prd JUSWIISINQUIY  (JII0T Xe], BSIIPPY NI EE1:4 Vg
aq ueo 23(Q 01 JDNOWY ¢ 03 JBNOTWY
.ﬂuu..mﬂdmuwm

191} JUNOUIy

Iz B 31290120 “Uepaopy
syanay Auadoig 011507 paIELRsT

weIrgo1J UOISuUNXH Jomag Areitueg 11-010Z A
ANVI AGNTFITHINYD



SIN .
C'CY POUOZ 8iD JOlSIp
g8 1igIHX3 (uswiesinquiled ay}p ul ssaipadoud ||y

310N

i [

JAV HI60L

hn_mNmeh:m,N
qutamkmmz_\un:hoh @
QoVoIl 40 ALIO

Dchwoom:__.mw
qutbm_kub_,._vﬁcmhoh @
Y Hidgnr ® 3 Invd YITIN

WM MLY Szl LL NOILD3S ¥/1 MN 3HL 40 NOILYOd V

AVHOO0dd NOISNILXI d3IMIS AYVLINVS L1—-010C Ad
0S "ON 1ISI0 INIWNISYNEWITY—INVT AdNEGYILNVD



